Management’s Discussion and Analysis  December 31, 2024

13

C1 Cost (Life of Mine) USD/lb Cu $1.07   $1.11

All-in Sustaining Costs (AISC) USD/lb Cu $1.64   $1.67

Before Taxes

Net Cumulative Cashflow USD Millions $15,820   $15,679

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) %   26.5%   22.9%

Net Present Value (NPV) @ 8% USD Millions $4,436   $3,278

After Taxes

Net Cumulative Cashflow USD Millions $10,240   $10,159

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) %   21.2%   18.4%

Net Present Value (NPV) @ 8% USD Millions $2,659   $1,929

Pay Back Period Years   3.2   3.4

Sensitivity Analysis

The Base Case project economics are reasonably robust (>15% post-tax IRR) at a copper price above $3.00 per

pound and are similarly resistant to an increase in LOM capital expenditure of up to 30% and an increase in

operating expenses of up to 60%. Table 2 below shows the sensitivity of the Base Case project economics to the

Copper Price (+/- 20%) on a post-tax basis. The project NPV8% is breakeven at a copper price of $2.34 per

pound.

Tables 2: Base Case (175 ktpa) Copper Price Sensitivity

Sensitivity (%)

Metal Pricing Post-Tax

Copper Price NPV IRR Payback

$ Cu/lb $M % Years

-20% $3.00 $1,277 15% 5.48

-15%  $3.19 $1,624 17% 4.84

-10% $3.38 $1,969 18% 4.24

-5% $3.56 $2,314 20% 3.68

0% $3.75 $2,659 21% 3.18

5% $3.94 $3,003 23% 2.90

10%  $4.13 $3,346 24% 2.75

15%  $4.31 $3,689 25% 2.61

20%  $4.50 $4,032 27% 2.49

Table 3 below show the sensitivity of the Base Case project economics to initial and sustaining capital

expenditure escalation on a post-tax basis.

Table 3: Base Case (175 ktpa) Initial & Sustaining CAPEX Sensitivity

Sensitivity

(%)

Post-Tax

NPV IRR Payback

$M % Years

0   $2,597 21%   3.18

5%   $2,484 20%   3.54

10%   $2,372 19%   3.94

15%   $2,260 18%   4.25

20%   $2,148 17%   4.56

25%   $2,036 17%   4.88

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  December 31, 2024

14

Table 4 below show the sensitivity of the Base Case project economics to operating expenditure escalation on a

post-tax basis.

Table 4: Base Case (175 ktpa) OPEX Sensitivity

Sensitivity

(%)

Post-Tax

NPV IRR Payback

$M % Years

0   $2,597 21%   3.18

5%   $2,496 21%   3.28

10%   $2,396 20%   3.38

15%   $2,295 20%   3.49

20%   $2,195 19%   3.62

25%   $2,095 19%   3.75

Capital Costs Estimates

The Project includes the development of an open pit mine with muti-stage crushing and screening, a heap leach

pad, and a copper solvent extraction-electrowinning (SX/EW) facility with a nominal production capacity of 175

ktpa copper cathodes. There is also a sulfuric acid plant and other associated infrastructure to support the

operations. Initial capital infrastructure for the Base Case includes the following facilities:

• Mine development and associated infrastructure

• Coarse rock storage and handling (crushing, conveying, agglomeration)

• Heap leach pads and conveyor stacking systems